

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

IN RE BLUE BUFFALO COMPANY,)
LTD. MARKETING AND SALES)
PRACTICES LITIGATION)
RELATES TO: ALL CASES)

Case No. 14-md-02562-RWS

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPEAL BOND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. OBJECTORS LOPEZ AND SIBLEY MUST BE REQUIRED TO POST A RULE 7 BOND.....	2
A. THE LOPEZ AND SIBLEY APPELS ARE MERITLESS	2
B. THE COURT MAY CONSIDER THE MERITS OF THE APPEALS	5
C. ADMINSTATIVE COSTS, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, AND DELAY COSTS ARE PROPERLY INCLUDED IN AN APPEAL BOND.....	8
1. ATTORNEYS’ FEES	8
2. ADMINISTRATIVE AND DELAY COSTS.....	10
D. IMPOSING JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY FOR THE BOND AMONG THE OBJECTORS IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	13
II. NADOLA MUST BE REQUIRED TO POST A RULE 7 BOND ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFIN	
A. FINANCIAL ABILITY	14
B. RISK OF NONPAYMENT	15
C. NADOLA’S APPEAL IS MERITLESS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Adsani v. Miller,
139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5, 11, 15

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
2006 WL 1132371 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2006) 13

Allen v. Tobacco Superstore, Inc.,
475 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007) 4

Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.,
2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015) 3

Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.,
964 A.2d 741 (N.J. 2009)..... 19

Bressler v. Liebman,
1997 WL 466553 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1997)..... 14

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974)..... 17

Desantis v. Snap–On Tools Co., 06 Cv. 2231(DMC),
2006 WL 3068584 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2006)..... 19

Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.,
203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000) 9

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2013 WL 752637 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2013) 7, 12, 13

Hunt v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,
538 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 19

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 6

In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Products Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
2013 WL 4735641 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2013) 10

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004) 10, 12

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
2012 WL 456691 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012) 13

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
2003 WL 22417252 (D. Me. Oct.7, 2003)..... 12

<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1253741 (S.D.N.Y. March 5, 2010)	16
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5, 6, 8, 16
<i>In re Law Office of Jonathan E. Fortman, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 414476 (E.D. Mo. Feb.1, 2013).....	6
<i>In re NASDAQ Market–Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	11
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 6173772 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2013)	16
<i>In re Nutella Marketing & Sales Practices</i> , 2012 WL 6013276 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012)	7
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1452005 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2016).....	2, 13
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.</i> 886 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. March 20, 1995).....	15
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.PSLRA Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Minn. 2009).....	2
<i>In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Products Liability Litigation</i> 2012 WL 3984542 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2012).....	passim
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Lit.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004)	17
<i>In re Xcel</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	4
<i>Int’l Floor Crafts, Inc. v. Dziemit</i> , 420 F. App’x 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Natl. Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)	17

<i>McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	6
<i>Miletak v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3686785 n.4 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2012)	15
<i>Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Group, Inc.</i> 2016 WL 4111320, at *24 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016).....	15
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life. Ins. Co.</i> 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	19
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.A. § 1927.....	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.025.1	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8–19.....	10, 20
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.09(F).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47–18–109(e)(1), (2)	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50(d)	10
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 7.....	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....	2, 10, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 39.....	8
